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K ODO I NlTIAL COMMENTS 

I 

K3 BUILDING: 01 
K6 PLAN APPROVAL: 1973 
K7 SURVEY UNDER: 2000 EXISTlt<JG 

STRUCTURE TYPE· ONE STORY. TYPE V 
CONSTRUCTION. FULLY SPRINKLERED 

T ne following reflects the findings of the California 
Department of Pubtic Health, during an annual 
Life Safety Gode recertification survey. The 
findings are In accordance with 42 CFR (Cede or 

• fede~a: Regulations) 483.70 (a) and NFPA 
(Na~ onal Fire Protection Association) 101. Life 
Safety Code 2000 editon, Ex1stng codes . 

' ~ Representing the California Oepartmen: of Pu:>k 

Health: 
29753 

. 32973 

; The taclllty Is not in substantial compliance with 
i 42 CF R 483.70 (a) for Long Term Care Facilit!es. 

I Census: 78 
K 018 I NFPA 101 UFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

ss::o 1 ·ct 1 · th th ; Doors protecting corn or open ngs I~ o er . an 
1 required enclosures of 1rertica1. openings, exits. or 

hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as 
tliose constructed of 13/. inch solid-bonded c::>re 
wood, or capable of resisti:ig fire '.o~ al least 20 
rn m.:tes. Doors in sprink e~ed bJ11dmgs are only . 
required to resist the pass~ge of smoke. There 1s 
no imoedtrrent to Che closing ?f the coors Doo;s • 
ace p·ovideo with a means suita::>le for keeping 
the door closec Dutch doors n-eeting 19.3.5.3.6 
are permi\ted 19.3 6 3 

07/09/2015 

10 
PRCflX 

TAG 

STRE:T ADORE SS. CITY. STATE. ZIP COCE 

2490 COURT STREET 

REDOING, CA 96001 

?~OV10ER'S PL.AN Ci CORRECTION 
(EACH CORREC t N E ACT.ON SHOUL:l BE 

CROSS·REFERENCEO TO THE APPROPRIATE 
OE~ICIENCV) 

I 
K 000 

' Preparation and/or execution of the Plan 

of Correction does not constitute admissioni 

or agreement by the provider of the truth of; 

· the facts alleged or the conclusions set 

· forth on the Statement of Def iciencies. 

This Plan o f Correction is prepared end/or 1 

executed solely because it 1s required by 
provisions o f Health and Safety Code 

Section 1280 ano 42 CFR 483 et seq." 

Signa~~ 

K 018 This has tho pote11tial to effect smoke 

compartments. 
1. The Station II Chart 

Room door l"as been adjusted to latch 
when closed 

2. The Door :o The DON office has 

been adjust3d to la'.ch when c losed. 

5. The Activity roo11 ooor has bee'"! 

adJusteo to .atched when closed. 

-conllnued 
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o PLAN OF CORRECilCN 
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WINDSOR REDDING CARE CENTER 

(X4)1D 
PR£F1X 

T.O..G 

SUMMARY STATEMENT o~ OEflCIE"ICIES 
•EACH ~E.=JCIENCY MU ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORW,TlON) 

K O'IB ; c ontinued Fro11 page 1 

Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regula tions 

in all health care facilit ies. 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observabon. the faci!iiy failed _to 

maintain the corridor doors. This was evidenced 
by one door that was obstructed a~d two that 
failed to !atci"1. This affected one or four smoke 
compartments and could result i11 the inability to j 

· contain a fire to a roorn. 

' NFPA 101, 2000 
19.3.6.3 3· Hole-open devi~es tha'. rt:leas~ when 
tne door is pushed or pulleo shall be permitted. 

Findlngs: 

During 3 tour of the facility w ith staif on 7 /9115. 
the corridor doors were observeo. 

' 1. At 2:22 p. m., the Station 2 Chart door fai ed to 

la'.ch when tes:ed . 

2 A'. 3:09 p.rn., the self.closing door to tte 
Direcrcr 0 ; Nursas Office fai led to latch. 
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(EA.CH CORR~CTlVU.CTION SHOULoee 

CROSS·RE:' ERENCEDTO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

(XS] 
C OIJ?lcolOl\I 

OATE 

K 018 4. Therapy Door was lnspeeied and 7-22-1 5 
Therapy staff was In serviced on door 

: closures and not blocking self closing 

doors. This door closed and latched once 
: the wheel chair was removed. 

5 . Large shower room door was adjusted 7-21-15 
to close and latch when shut. 

; Maintenance Director w;n test doers monthly 
monthly to ensure the doors will close 

and latch as required by regula tion . 
I Maintenance will bring results to QAPI monthly 
' 1rnonthly to review for 3 rronths~ 

3 At 2:35 p.m , the self-closing door to the 
Activity Roorr failed to latch when tested. 'L-~~~::.:.:.:.::._~~~::-~~~~-;::~:-:::::::~~--:---:-:--:--:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_J 

FORM ::r.~s. 2Si57P<'·99) P·c•Jicus 'Jersion.s Oi:sole:e Ever, 10 2<.DZ1 Facili ~t 10 . CA23~COC~'.l0 1f cor.tlnua:ion s ~eet Page '2 of 11 
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K 018 Continued Fron page 2 

4 . A t 2.45 p.m., the Therapy Room door was 
observed. The door was equipped wrth 
self-closing and magnetic hold-open devices. The 
door was obstructed and held open from closing 
by a wheel c;'lair parked 1n fron~ of it. 

5 . At 2:50 p.m .. the self-closing door to the Large 
Shower Room failed to latch when tesied. 

K 029 NFPA 101 Ll~E SAFETY GODE STAND.A.RD 

One hour fire rated construcrion (with 'Y. hour 
fire-rated doors) or an appro'led automatic fi re 
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4 .1 

: and/or i9 3.c.4 protects hazardous areas. \f1Jhe1 , 
' ,he approved automatic fir& extinguishing system I 

option is used. the areas are separated from 
other spaces by s make resisting partiiions and 
doors. Doors are self-dosing and non-rated or 
field-applied protective plates tha1 do not exceed 
48 inches from the bottom of the door are 

1 
permitted 19.3.21 1 

! 

This STANDARD is not met as ev;denced by 
! Based on observation, the facili ty failed to 

maintain the hazardous areas. This was 
~vicenced by cne corridor door to 2 hazardous 
area not being equipped with a self-c'osing 
device. This affected one of four smoke 
compartments. and could result in a delay m 
co11ta1ning srT c'<e 2nd/or fire to a hazardous area. 

NFPA 101, 2000 
19.3.2.1 s1ates tna< any ~iazardous areas shall 
have s.11oke-resisting doors that are self-closing 

FOR'-' CMS·Z5o7(0H19) PreviOU$ 1/e'S,.,l'\5 Oosoh;ole 

page 11 

PRINTED: 07/17/2015 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO 0938-0391 
IX2) MU. TIP!..E C ()NSTRUCTICN 

A 8UlLOING 01 

(X3j DATE SURVEY 
~OMPLET:::O 

8 Wlf\.G 07109/201 s 

10 
PREF X 

TAG 

STREET 1\00RESS. CITY. STATE ZIP C00E 

24.90 COURT STREET 

REDOING, CA 9600 1 

PROVtOEH'S P\.i>.N OF CGRRECTION 
(E>'.~H ~ORR~CTIVE ACTION SHOULD SE. 

CROS-.-R::FElkNCEOTO THE APPROPRIATE 
OEFlCtENCV) 

K018 . 
I 

K 029 ' This deficiency had the abi !ity to fa il to 

maintain hazardous area. 

A self closing devi ce was Installed on the 

door to the Director of Staff Development 

office. The door was tested and it closed 

i and latched. Self closing door device will 

be tested monthly for 3 months and 

; reported at month ly QAPI meeting. 

(XSJ 
COMPl.E:TiCN 

0.0.T<: 

. 7-22-15 

= ach fy 10 CAi30C00000 I f continJaf.cn sheet Page 3 :ii 11 
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0562513 

NAME. OF PROVIDER OR SUP PLIER 

WINDSOR REDDING CARE CENTER 
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TAG 

SUMMAAY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY i=ULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDEN11Pt'ING INFORMATION) 

K 029 
1 

Continued From page 3 
1 or automatic-closing . Hazardous areas shat! 

include, but shall not be res tr ieted to, the 

following : 
( 1) Boiler and fuel-fired he ate' rooms 
(2) CentraUbulk laundries larger than 100 f'.2 (9 3 

. m2) 
{3) Paint shops 

, {4) Repair shops 
: (5) Soiled linen rooms 
: (6) Trash collection rooms 
1 (7) Rooms o• spaces larger ~n_an 50 ft2 (4 6 rn2). 
' including repair ~hops , used ror storage of ~ 

comb ustible supplies and equipment in quantities 
deemed hazardous by the authority havina 

jurisdiction -
(8) Laboratories employing flammable or 
combustible materials In quantities less than 
those that wou.d be considered a severe hazEird. 

I . 
1 Findings: 

During a facility lour with staff on 7 /9/15, the 
hazardous areas w ere observed. 

A: 2:20 p.rn .. the corridor door to the Director cf 
S:aff Deve!opment (DSD) Office vras not 
equipped v1ith a setf-closing device T here were 
r1ultiple combustible items :ncl!.lding books on 
shelves, file cabinets, and vari::ius other 
combustible Items . The room was greater than so 
square feet in size. The room was approxlmately 

300 square feet. 
K Q47 . M<=PA 101 LIFE S.A.FETY CODE STANDARD 

SS==D Ex:t and d irectional signs are d splayed in 
accordance with section 7. i 0 with continuous 
illumination also servao by the amergency lighting 

system 19 2 10 1 
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! 
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I ! 

. I . 
\ 

i ! 
I 

I 

. 
1 

I 

I 

j 1 

! 
l 
I 
I 

I 

K 'J.c.7 The exit signs have been tested for 30 

sec..onds and for an additional 90 minutes 7-20-15 

as required by regulation . The exit signs 

have been pla ced on a monthly testing 

' cycle to be completed monthly during 

. weekly load test on generator. 

E"Bnt lD 21.JD21 If continua: 0 •1 sh .. et Page 4 of 11 
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K 047 Co1tinued Frorr page 4 

K062 
SS=D 

' This STANDARD is not me t as evidenced by: 
' Based ofl document review and interview. the 

facility failed to maintain the exit signs. as 
evide'lced by the absence of the required 
30-second monthly tests and tne required 
90-minute annual tests. This could result in 

fa ilure o i the e:x1: signs 1r the even I of an 
emergency. and affected four of tour srr.oke 

1 compartments . 
I 

Findings: 
i 

During documer.t review with staff on 719/15, the 
' ex.t s ign maintenance reccrds were requested 

Ar 11 .13 a .m., a review of the documents _I 
indicated :hat exit signs were tested montrly, bu: 
rot annually Wien interviewee. the Ma1ntena'1ce 
Supervisor stated the exit s1~ns were tested 

: nortrly, b..1t rct ror the r~qu1red 30 seconds. 
· The Mainler.ance Supervisor furtner stated the 
exit signs ,vere rot tested annLally fo· tne 
required 90 Minutes. _ 
NFPA 101 UFE SAFETY COD.: STANDARD 

Recuired automatic sprini<ler S/stems are 
conbnuo•.;sly maintained in re liable operating 
condition and are inspected an:J tested 
periodicafly. 19.7.6, 4.6.12, "iFPA 13, N=PA2.5, 
9.7.5 

This STANDARD is no• TT'et as evidenced by. 

F""n110 2~JC21 
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PR0'1l!>ER'S "I.AN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S'"IOULO BE 

CROS:i·RE"ERENCEO TO Ti IE APPROPRIATE 
C.:OF!CIE:1CYJ 

-continued 

t>CSJ 
COl.IP~no-. 

O .. Tc 

K 047 In addition the fou- exit signs with "test monthly 
buttons'' ,,.,ill be tested during fire alarm 

morithly tesl Batteries will be replaced as 
needed. ' 

K 062 This deficiency had the abirit f to impeded 
the reliable operating condition of the 

sprinkler system. The locations identified 

1 were corrected during the survey. Eaeh 

location ldenli'i ed has had a line Installed 10 
identify 18" cf clearance. Laundry and 

Nursirg staff have been educated on tne 
rrrportance of sprinklers being aole to 

opera le efficiently In the 18" from the 
bottom of f1e sprinkler. 

f~Hy lc c• noooooc 

7-24-15 
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K 062 ~ :onjnue:J From page 5 
Based on cnservat!on, rhe tacil1ty failed to 

maintain the au tomatic fire sprinkler system 
was ev;denceo by i tems stored Jess tnar. 18 

This 

inches below a deflector. This affected one of 
four smoke compartments, and could result in an 
obsrruction to the sprfnklers' spray patterns, 

· wh ich could lead to the sprinklers malfunct;oning , 
in the event of a ftre. 

N FPA 101 . Life Safe ty Code. 2000 Ed1tio:i 

4 5.12 1 Whenever or wherever any deVlce, 
equipment. system, condition, arrangeneni, level " 
o f protection. or any other feature Is required for 

, compliance witn the provisions of this Code. such 
, device. equipment, system, condition, 

arrangement. level·of protection or other feature 
' shall thereafter be continuoL1sly maintained in 
accordance with applicable NFPA requrrements 
or as oirected by the authority having jurisd1cnon. 1 

NFPA 13. l1sta'lation of Sprink:er Systems; 1999 
Editio~ 

I c-5.68 Clearance to Storage. The clearance 
· tetween the deflector and lhe lop of s!orage shall 
be 1 B in. (457 mm) or greater. 

, Findings· 

Ou•ing a tour of the facility with staff on 7:911 5, 
the autorrat1c fire spnnk!er system wa:; observeci 

1. At 12.33 pm various clean !inen 1~errs were 
stored approx1ma1ely 11 Inches oe?ow tre 
deflector In !he La;-:cr; Room Clear L ne11 
Closet . 
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DEFICIENCY) 

K C62 Tr H k · : e ouse ee,::nng and Malrtenance . 
Supervisor will conduct weekly rounds to 

• on-going 
audit the spr nkler system to ensure I 
enough s ace s all I 

P ocated for tre sprinkler 
syste111 to operate reliably. Mainterance : 
SupeNisor will bnng results to monthly 
OAPi to review. 

If cont.rua;ion Sheel Page 6 cf l 



Jul 28 2015 08:51 AM Redding Care Center 5302460558 

o-PARTMENT OF HEALTH AND H UMAN SERVICES 
C~NTERS FOq '.Jf=OICARE & McDl::::A,D SERVICES 

l "'TA~e 1: c: ... r O" C:E"ICIE.'IC1ES \X t) FRO<llCERIS!...P?JERICU.O 
~ "lO' PLA'I O F CORRE'.;TION IOEMlli'"l~T10'11'JM5ER. 

056258 

1-.,r.1'>1: Or PROVIDER o~ SuPPLJER 

WIN osoR REDDING CARE CENTER 

(X~l 10 
PRJ:."IX 

T.>.G 

Sl;t.W.>.RY STATElvlEl'rr OF DtofTC!E'llC ES 
EACH O'e;o1:1e:-icv MUST at= ,REceoeo 2v FULL 
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K 062 Continued F·om page 6 

. 2 . At 2:22 pm .. in the Station 2 Chart ~oom . 
· binders we'e s tored approx imately 111 inches 

beneath the sprinkler deflector 

K072 
ss=D 

3 At 3 1 7 p m., in t'1e Outside Storage Room, 
there was no clearance between the sprinkler 
deflector and the stored items. Further. foreign 
ma:erial was observed bet-Nee,, :he spokes of the 
spr nKler denector. 
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CO::JE STANDARD 

Means of egress are _contin_uoJsly maint~ined free 
of all obst·uctions or 1mped1menis 10 full ir.stant 

, use 1n the case cf fire or other emerger.cy N o , 
ft-rnishings. decoraucrs. or other objects ot:st ruct 
exits, access to, egress from, ·:>rvisibility of exits 

7.1.10 

This STANDARD is not ,met as _evid~nced by: 
Based on observation, tne rec1hty_ faned to 
maintain the means of egress._ This was 
evidenced by cne exit door being obstructed. This 

' affec~ed one ol four sn:oke corn_partments. and 
, could result in a potential delay 1n evacuating t;1e 
· facility in L'ie event of an emergency 

NFPA 101 2000 
19 2 1 General. Ever1 aisle, passageway 
corridor eim d isc"large, ex·! location. and access 
shall be 1n accordance wit:i Cha~ter 7 
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K Oe2 

K 072 This de'iclency had the potential to delay 
1 evacuating tre facili:y. Staff have been 7-24-15 
educated on evacuations and egresses 

and the Importance of keepi~g them free of 

obstructions. Maintenance Supervisor and 
Housekeeping sJpervisor -..,;11 check 
egresses on rounds to ensure trat all 

egresses are free from obstructions. 

Results will be discussed in morning stand on-going 

I up meeting and re-educallon will occur untl) 
I compliance is reached. 

I 

fac:l•tv ID cn::oc~co:IO If cor:.nuat on shee1 Fa~~ 7of11 
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K 072 Cont:nued F·om page 7 
7 .1.2 oetini\io11s. 
Means o f Egress See 3.3.121 

3.3. 121 • Means of Egress. f\ continuous and 
unoostructec way of travel from any poim !1 a 
building or structure to a puolic way consisting of 
three separate and distinct parts: (1) the exit 
access. (2) tlie exi t, and (3) the exit discha'ge. 

3 3 12 1 1 Means or Egress, Accessible. A path of 
:ravel, usable by a person wi:h ~ severe mobili~ 
impa1rrient. that leads to a public way or a:l area 

of refuge 

7 1 10 Means of Egress Reliability 
7 1.10. · · Means or egress sha!I be contmuously 
maintained free of all obstruc'.ions or 
impediments lo full instant use in the case of f.re 

or other emergency. 

1 7 .1.10.2 FurniSh1ngs and oecorat1ons in Means of 
j ~ren. , 
, 7 .1 10.2.1 No furnishings. decorations, or otrer 
' objects shall obstruct exits, access thereto, 

egress tneretorn, or visibility thereof. 

Findings 
I ; ounng a tour o f :he tactli!y with staff on 719;15 
1 the means o' egress was observed. 

At 2.40 p r'l , the North West exit door by Roor:i 5 
was obseNed An approxiriately six fooc high by · 
cne and one half foot w!da rolling s'.ock cart hill of 
vano-is suppl:e:;, was left unattended blocking tre 
exit door in the e'<tl cis::harge. 
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K 1 47 Continued F.·orn page 8 

ss=o 
Electrical wiring and equipment is In accordance 
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. g 1.2 

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced t;y 
Based on obser1ation, the facility failed to 

mainta n the electrical equipment and 
connections. This was evidenced by the use of a 
powe• strips ard an extension cord as a 
subst.tute for fixed v11ring This affec:ed one of 
'our smoke compa1ments. and cculd poteniial v 
rasult 1n the ignition of an ele:;:rical fire. · 

NFPA 101, 2COO 
19 5.1 Utilities. Utilities sriall comp1y witt the 
provisions of section 9.1 

' 9 1.2 Electric Electric w inng a:ic equipment shall 
• be in accordance witti NFPA 70, National 

ElectncaJ Code. untess existing ins1al!a:ions, 
which shall be oermitted to be continued in 
service, subject to approval by the autMrilV 
having jurisdiction. · 
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K 147 T11is deficiency had the potential to result 

!n the ignition of an electrical fire. An audit 
if the facility wais conducted by the 

' Maintenance SupeN1sor and no other 

I 

improperly used power strips or extension 7- 10-15 
cords were noted Mainten ance 

Su~ervisor fixed tne ldentifidd issues '7-09-1 5 
dunng survey in Therapy and Room 22. 

The resident in rocm 148 was educated on 

the use of power strips as he likes to move 

them around h1mselL and Maintenance will 
help him organize his cords lo avoid a 

potential electrical fire in the future. 

Maintenance Supervisor will conduct aud its 
weekly to ers1..re power strips and 

extension cords are used properly 

and safely Maintenance Superv isor will 

br.ng aud its to monthly QAPI for 3 months 

to discuss progress. 

wee:<ly 

nonthly 

NFPA 70, 1999 edition ' 
• 240-4 Flexible cord . Including tinsel cord and 

exletision cods, and fixture wires shall be 
protected against overcurrent by e ither (a ) or {b) . 
(a) Ampacities. Flexible cord shall be protected 
by an overcurr ent device In accordance w1~h 1ts 
2mpaci1y as specified 1n Tables 400-S(A) and (8) 
F1xtura wire shall be protected 3gainst 
cvercurrent 1r. accordance with its ampacity as 
specified in Table 402-5 Supplementary 
cvercLrrent prmect1cn as in Sectiori 240- • o. sha 1 
te pe"T1tted tc be a, acceptal:ie 1Teans for 
provioing this pro tecticn 
4'.)Q-8 Unless s::iec1fically pernited in Section 
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Cont inued i=rom page 9 
400-7. fiexible cord and cables shall not be used 

for the follow;ng 
( 1) As a substitute for the fixed wiring of a 

structure 
(2) Where run through holes in walls. structu ral 
ceilings, suspended ceilings, dropped ceilings or 

floors 
(3) Whe re run Ehrovgh doorways, windows. o r 

similar openings 
(4) W here attached to building s.ur"faces 
(5) Where concealed behind building walls, 
structural ceilings, suspenced ceilings. dropped 
cemngs, or noors 
(6) W here installed in raceways, except as 
o therwise perrnirted in this Code. 

I 406.6 Receptacle Faceptates (Ccver Plates). 

; Receptac le 
faceplates sha 11 be installed so as to completely 

cover the 
. opening and seat against the mounting surface. 

Receptacle Faceplates mounted inside a box 

having e 
recess-mounted receptacle shall effectively close 

the opening , 
and seat agai:is t the mounting surface. 

, Findi rigs: 

During a facil ity tour with staff on 7/9/15, the 
electrical equipment and connections were 
cbserved. 

1. At 2: 30 p.m , an orange colored e~ienslon cord 
was connected to a power strii; thai had a 
medical bed plugged into it in Resident Room 

14-8. 

2 Al 2:42 pm. a room s:ze fan was plugged into 
• a power strip rn the Therapy Room. 
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3 At 2-20 pm in Room 22, a surge protector 
was obseNed beneath Bed C The bed, a lamp, 
a'1d a charger were connected co the surge • 

protector 
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